
Installation Instructions

Installation Tips
Before you begin installing this assembly,  read all instructions thoroughly.

For a smooth fi t:
For ease in installation, the product should be installed at temperatures above 72° F. Below this 
temperature, the fabric may contract an inch or more, making it diffi cult to fi t to the vehicle. It is 
normal for fabric to contract and wrinkle when stored in the shipping carton. Within a few days 
after the installation, the fabric will relax and the wrinkles will disappear.

INSTALLATION TIME SKILL LEVEL

1 Hour 2 - Moderately Easy

TOOLS

Rear Shell Roof Rack

Vehicle Application: 

1/8" Bit

• Jeep Wrangler
 1986 – 2006   
 Part Number: 41400



41400  pg 2
1208   Rev.  G

Parts List and Hardware Identifi cation 

41444 Universal Rack Tray 
(Sold Separately), Qty - 1

Gasket, Qty - 4, 
Part Number 347.88

Receiver Bracket, Qty - 2, 
Part Number 374.73

Pillar Shim - Lt, Qty - 1, 
Part Number 348.45

Latch Bracket, Qty - 1, 
Part Number 398.07

Pillar, Qty - 4, 
Part Number 348.69

Latch Cover, Qty - 1, 
Part Number 348.70

Striker Plate, Qty - 2, 
Part Number 398.05

Pillar Shim - Rt, Qty - 1, 
Part Number 348.44

Tray Mounting Tab, Qty - 4, 
Part Number 374.77

Cross Rail, Qty - 2, 
Part Number 374.78

1-1/8" Loop Washer, Qty - 4, 
Part Number 394.89

3/4" Adhesive Hook, Qty - 8, 
Part Number 394.90

3/4" Adhesive Loop, Qty - 4, 
Part Number 394.91

Latch Bolt Retainer, Qty - 1, 
Part Number 397.23

Rotary Latch, Qty - 1, 
Part Number 397.25

Latch Shoulder Bolt, Qty - 1, 
Part Number 397.24

1/4-20 x 3/4" Pan Head 
Phillips Screw, Qty - 14, 
Part Number 257.92

#8 x 5/8" Pan Head Phillips 
Tapping Screw, Qty - 4, 
Part Number 278.13

1/4-20 x 1" Hex Head 
Screw, Qty - 4, 
Part Number 394.85

1/4-20 x 1-1/2" Hex Head Screw, 
Qty - 6, Part Number 395.25

1/4-20 x 1-1/4" Pan Head Phillips Screw, 
Qty - 6, Part Number 397.22

1/4" Internal Star Lock 
Washer, Qty - 32, 
Part Number 397.21

1/4-20 Hex Nut, 
Qty - 12, 
Part Number 397.20

1/4" Flat Washer, 
Qty - 12, Part 
Number 21.117.10



1208  Rev.  G
41400  pg 3

Step Three
INSTALL LATCH BOLT RETAINER ON CROSS RAIL

Locate one of the Cross Rails and the Latch Bolt Retainer in 
the parts kit. Orient the rail so that the large holes in the ends 
are on top. Place the Latch Bolt Retainer over the two holes 
in the center of the Cross Rail. Install two 1/4-20 x 1-1/4" 
Pan Head Phillips Screws and two 1/4" Internal Star Lock 
Washers. 

Screw the Latch Shoulder Bolt into the Latch Bolt Retainer.

Tighten the screws securely.

Installation

Step One
INSTALL FRONT PILLARS ON REAR SHELL

Locate the four screws on the roof of the 
Rear Shell. Turn them counter clockwise to 
remove them. 

Place a Gasket over each of the front holes 
with the rounded corners facing the outside 
of the shell. Fill each hole with three 1/4" Flat 
Washers. Place a Pillar over each Gasket 
and install a 1/4-20 x 1" Hex Head Screw 
with a 1/4" Internal Star Lock Washer. DO 
NOT fully tighten the screws at this time.

Step Two
INSTALL REAR PILLARS ON REAR SHELL

Place a Gasket over each of the rear holes in the shell with the rounded corners toward the outside of 
the shell. Fill each hole with three 1/4" Flat Washers. 

Locate the Pillar Shims in the parts kit. They will be marked   “Right” and “Left” on the under side. Place 
the shims over the Gasket at the appropriate hole in the shell with the rounded corners toward the out-
side of the shell. The tall side of the Shim should be toward the rear. Install a Pillar over each shim using 
a 1/4-20 x 1-1/2" Hex Head Screw and a 1/4" Internal Star Lock Washer. The sides of the Pillar should be 
fl ush with the Shim when the Shim is oriented correctly. DO NOT fully tighten the screws at this time.

Front

Pillar

1/4-20 x 1" Hex Head 
Screw with 1/4" Internal 
Star Lock Washer

Gasket

Gasket

Pillar Shim

Pillar

1/4-20 x 1-1/2" 
Hex Head Screw

1/4" Internal Star 
Lock Washer

Latch Bolt 
Retainer

Latch Shoulder 
Bolt

Cross Rail

1/4-20 x 1-1/4" Pan Head 
Phillips Screws with 1/4" 
Internal Star Lock Washers



41400  pg 4
1208   Rev.  G

Step Four
Install Cross Rails

Orient the Cross Rail with the Latch Shoul-
der Bolt so the bolt is on top of the rail and 
pointing to the rear. Place the rail on the 
two rear Pillars. Orient the other Cross Rail 
with the large holes on the ends facing up 
and place it on the two front Pillars.

Secure both Cross Rails to the Pillars 
using two 1/4-20 x 3/4" Pan Head Phillips 
Screws, two 1/4" Internal Star Lock Wash-
ers and two 1/4-20 Hex Nuts for each rail. 

Securely tighten all fasteners, including the 
screws that secure the Pillars to the roof.

Step Five
Secure 41444 Universal Rack Tray to Rear 
Cross Rail (Optional)

If you are not installing a 41444 Universal 
Rack Tray (sold separately), skip to Step 6.

Remove the eye bolts from the Tray and 
place it on top of the roof between the Cross 
Rails. Loosely attach the narrow end of a 
Tray Mounting Tab to each of the eye bolt 
holes in the Tray using a 1/4-20 x 3/4" Pan 
Head Phillips Screw and a 1/4" Internal Star 
Lock Washer for each Tab.

Secure the other end of the two rear Tray 
Mounting Tabs to the underside of the rear 
Cross Rail using two 1/4-20 x 1-1/4" Pan 
Head Phillips Screws, two 1/4" Internal Star 
Lock Washers and two 1/4-20 Hex Nuts for 
each tab. Tighten the screws for the Tray 
Mounting Tabs.

Pillar

Cross Rail (Front Shown)
Front

1/4-20 x 3/4" Pan 
Head Phillips Screw

Cross Rail

Pillar
1/4-20 Hex Nut

1/4" Internal Star 
Lock Washer

Rear Pillar

Universal Rack Tray

Rear Cross Rail
1/4-20 x 3/4 Pan Head 
Phillips Screw and 1/4" 
Internal Star Lock Washer

 Tray Mounting Tab

1/4-20 x 1-1/4" Pan 
Head Phillips Screw

1/4-20 Hex Nut

1/4" Internal Star 
Lock Washer

Tray Mounting 
Tab

Rear Cross 
Rail



1208  Rev.  G
41400  pg 5

Step Six
INSTALL STRIKER PLATES WITHOUT 41444 UNIVERSAL 
RACK TRAY

Place the Striker Plates over the two pairs 
of holes in the front Cross Rail. Position the 
plates so that they extend toward the rear of 
the vehicle. Secure the Striker Plates to the 
front Cross Rail with two 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 Hex 
Head Screws, four 1/4" Internal Star Lock 
Washers and two 1/-20 Hex Nuts for each 
Striker Plate. Center te screws in the slots 
and tighten them.

The Tray Mounting Tabs are not used in this 
installation. 

INSTALL STRIKER PLATES WITH 41444 UNIVERSAL 
RACK TRAY

Place the Striker Plates over the two pairs of 
holes in the front Cross Rail, above the Tray 
Mounting Tabs. Position the plates so that 
they extend toward the rear of the vehicle. 
Secure the Striker Plates and Tray Mounting 
Tabs to the front Cross Rail with two 1/4-20 
x 1-1/2 Hex Head Screws, four 1/4" Internal 
Star Lock Washers and four 1/-20 Hex Nuts 
for each Striker Plate. Center the screws in 
the slots and tighten them,  

Striker Plate

Front

Front Cross Rail

1/4-20 x 1-1/2" 
Hex Head Screw

Cross Rail

1/4-20 Hex Nut

1/4" Internal Star 
Lock Washer

Striker Plate

Front

Striker Plate

Front Cross 
Rail

Tray Mounting 
Tab

Universal Rack 
Tray

1/4-20 x 1-1/2" 
Hex Head Screw

Cross Rail

1/4-20 Hex Nut

1/4" Internal 
Star Lock 
Washer

Striker Plate

Tray Mounting 
Tab

Step Seven
Install Latch Bracket on Cockpit Cover

Remove the Cockpit Cover from the vehicle and lay it 
upside down on a clean soft surface. Locate the two 
screws near the rear of the cover and remove them by 
turning them counter clockwise. Orient the Latch Brack-
et with the vertical wall toward the rear of the cover and 
align the holes in the Latch Bracket with the holes in the 
cover. Install two 1/4-20 x 3/4 Pan Head Phillips Screws 
and two 1/4" Internal Star Lock Washers. Tighten the 
screws securely.  

Cockpit Cover

Rear

Latch Bracket

1/4-20 x 3/4" Pan 
Head Phillips Screws 
and 1/4" Internal Star 
Lock Washers



41400  pg 6
1208   Rev.  G

Step Eight
Install Rotary Latch on Cockpit Cover

Place the Rotary Latch against the front 
side of the Latch Bracket with the lever on 
the passenger side of the cover. Secure it to 
the bracket with two 1/4-20 x 3/4 Pan Head 
Phillips Screws and two 1/4" Internal Star 
Lock Washers. Tighten the screws securely.  

Cockpit Cover

Front

Latch Bracket

1/4-20 x 3/4" Pan 
Head Phillips Screws 
and 1/4" Internal Star 
Lock Washers

Rotary 
Latch

Step Nine
Install Latch Cover on Cockpit Cover

Place the Latch Cover over the Rotary Latch 
with the opening toward the rear. Secure it 
to the latch with two 1/4-20 x 3/4 Pan Head 
Phillips Screws and two 1/4" Internal Star 
Lock Washers. Tighten the screws securely.  

Cockpit Cover

Rear

Latch Cover 1/4-20 x 3/4" Pan 
Head Phillips Screws 
and 1/4" Internal Star 
Lock Washers

Rotary 
Latch

Step Ten
Install Receiver Brackets on Cockpit Cover

Remove the three screws that secure both 
Windshield Latches to the Cockpit Cover and 
set them aside to be reused. Place a Receiver 
Bracket over each set of holes with the 
opening in the bracket toward the front of the 
Cockpit Cover. 

Replace the Windshield Latches on top of the 
Receiver Brackets and reinstall them with the 
original screws.

Front

Receiver 
Bracket

Reinstall Original 
Screws

Windshield Latch - Remove 
and Reinstall on top of 
Receiver Bracket

Cockpit Cover

Latch 
Lever



1208  Rev.  G
41400  pg 7

 

 
Step Eleven
Install 1-1/8" Loop Washer and 3/4" Adhesive Hook

Rotate the handle on each latch so that the handle touches 
the roof. Place a 1-1/8" Loop Washer between the handle and 
the roof. Rotate the handle out of the way and drill a 1/8" hole 
in the center of the Loop Washer. Make sure you only drill 
through the inner wall of the roof. Secure the Loop Washer 
in place with a #8 x 5/8" Pan Head Phillips Tapping Screw. 

Repeat this for all four latches on the Cockpit Cover (two 
Windshield Latches and two rear Latches).

Peel the backing off a 3/4" Adhesive Hook and place it on each 
latch handle so that it will contact the 1-1/8" Loop Washer.

Cockpit Cover
1-1/8" Loop 
Washer

#8 x 5/8" Pan 
Head Phillips 
Tapping Screw

Latch

3/4" Adhesive 
Hook

Step Twelve
Install 3/4" Adhesive Loop and 3/4" Adhesive Hook

Peel the backing off a 3/4" Adhesive Loop and place it on the 
back of each latch hook at a location that will contact the latch 
handle. Then install the remaining 3/4" Adhesive Hook on each 
latch handle to match the loop on the hook.

Cockpit Cover

Latch 3/4" Adhesive 
Hook

3/4" Adhesive 
Loop

1-1/8" Loop 
Washer



41400  pg 8
1208   Rev.  G

Step Thirteen
Secure Cockpit Cover to Rear Shell Roof Rack (Re-
quires Two People)

Position the latch handles and latch hooks so that the 
Hook and Loop fasteners are engaged. Push the Latch 
Lever toward the center of the Latch to make sure that 
the Rotary Latch is open.

With a person on each side of the Cockpit Cover, lift 
it into place over the Rear Shell Roof Rack. Raise the 
back of the cover slightly and push it forward to hook 
the Receiver Brackets onto the Striker Plates on the 
front Cross Rail. Lower the back of the Cockpit Cover 
so that the Rotary Latch clamps onto the Latch Shoul-
der Bolt. Make sure that it clicks twice.

Loosen the Striker Plate fasteners. Push the cover as 
far toward the rear as possible. Push each Striker Plate 
as far as possible into each Receiver Bracket. Make 
sure that everything is square. 

Fully tighten the fasteners that secure the Striker Plates. 
Make sure that all rack fasteners are fully tightened. 
Shake the Cockpit Cover to insure that it is tight on the 
rack. If it is not, loosen the Striker Plate fasteners and 
move them further toward the rear into the Receiver 
Brackets. Retighten the fasteners.

Hook Receiver Brackets onto Striker Plates

Receiver Brackets

Striker 
Plates

Clamp Rotary Latch onto Latch Shoulder Bolt

Rotary Latch

Latch Shoulder Bolt

Latch Lever

Step Fourteen
Remove Cockpit Cover from Rear Shell Roof Rack (Requires Two People)

To remove the Cockpit Cover from the Rear Shell Roof Rack, push the Rotary Latch Lever 
toward the center of the latch while lifting up on the rear edge of the Cockpit Cover. Slide the 
cover toward the rear until the Receiver Brackets disengage from the Striker Plates.

Always make sure all fasteners are secure before using the Rear Shell Roof Rack. Follow 
the fi rst two paragraphs in Step 13 for normal storage of the Cockpit Cover. When latching 
the Rotary Latch on the Latch Shoulder Bolt, push forward on the Cab Cover and pull to the 
rear on the Rear Cross Rail as you lower the latch onto the pin. Shake the Cockpit Cover each 
time it is latched to the rack to insure that it is secure. If it is loose, repeat Step 13.



1208  Rev.  G
41400  pg 9

LIMITED WARRANTY
We warrant our product to be free from defects in material and workmanship, for the terms specifi ed below, provided there has been normal use and proper maintenance. This warranty 
applies to the original purchaser only. All remedies under this warranty are limited to the repair or replacement of any item or items found by the factory to be defective within the time 
period specifi ed.  If you have a warranty claim, fi rst you must call our factory at the number below for instructions. You must retain proof of purchase and submit a copy with any items 
returned for warranty work. Upon completion of warranty work, if any, we will return the repaired or replaced item or items to you freight prepaid. Damage to our products caused by 
accidents, fi re, vandalism, negligence, misinstallation, misuse, Acts of God, or by defective parts not manufactured by us, is not covered under this warranty.  
THE WARRANTY TIME PERIOD IS AS FOLLOWS FOR REPLACE-A-TOP™, SAILCLOTH REPLACE-A-TOP™, SUPERTOP®, SUPERTOP® REPLACEMENT SKINS, SUNRIDER®, AND 
TIGERTOP®: TWO YEARS FROM DATE OF PURCHASE.
THE WARRANTY TIME PERIOD IS AS FOLLOWS FOR ALL OTHER “SOFT GOODS” MANUFACTURED BY OUR COMPANY (USING PRIMARILY VINYLS, PLASTICS, AND/OR FOAM): ONE 
YEAR FROM DATE OF PURCHASE.
THE WARRANTY TIME PERIOD IS AS FOLLOWS FOR ALL OTHER “HARD GOODS” MANUFACTURED BY OUR COMPANY (USING PRIMARILY METALS, PLASTICS, AND/OR FIBERGLASS): 
ONE YEAR FROM DATE OF PURCHASE.
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND/OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE CREATED HEREBY ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE SAME DURATION AND 
SCOPE AS THE EXPRESS WRITTEN WARRANTY. OUR COMPANY SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGE.
Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, or the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions 
may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specifi c legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

For further information or request for warranty work, please contact:
Bestop Inc., Customer Service
Toll-Free: (800)845-3567
Main: (303)465-1755
E-mail: csbestop@Bestop.com
Website: www.Bestop.com


